BEFORE

THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Application of Duke)	
Energy Ohio, Inc., for a Certificate of)	
Environmental Compatibility and Public)	Case No. 16-0253-GA-BTX
Need for the C314V Central Corridor)	
Pipeline Extension Project.)	

RENEWED NOTICE OF DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. TO TAKE DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM OF THE VILLAGE OF EVENDALE

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code (O.A.C.) Rule 4906-2-18(B), please take notice that Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., (Duke Energy Ohio) will take the oral deposition of all witnesses that the Village of Evendale (Evendale) intends to rely upon at hearing and on which Evendale relied upon in forming its opinion in the above captioned matter at 10:00 a.m. on April 3, 2019, or at such other date and time as may be mutually agreed upon by both parties, and will continue thereafter until complete.

The deposition will take place at Duke Energy Ohio's offices located at 139 East Fourth Street, 1301 Main, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202. The deposition will be taken upon oral examination (as if on cross-examination) before an officer authorized by law to take depositions. Parties are invited to attend and to cross-examine.

Pursuant to O.A.C. Rules 4906-2-18(N) and 4906-2-19, all witnesses are requested to produce at the time of their deposition true and accurate copies of the documents identified in Exhibit A.

Respectfully submitted,

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

/s/ Jeanne W. Kingery Rocco D'Ascenzo (0077651) Deputy General Counsel Jeanne W. Kingery (0012172) Counsel of Record Associate General Counsel Brian Heslin (PHV-19173-2019) Deputy General Counsel Duke Energy Business Services LLC 139 Fourth Street, 1303-Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-0960 (614) 222-1334 (telephone) (614) 222-1337 (facsimile) Rocco.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com Jeanne.Kingery@duke-energy.com Brian.Heslin@duke-energy.com

Attorneys for Applicant Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

EXHIBIT A

Duke Energy Ohio hereby requests that, at the time and place set forth above in the notice of deposition, *duces tecum*, each witness produce true and accurate copies of the following documents:

- 1. Any and all documents that were reviewed by said witness for purposes of preparing their direct testimony relative to the above-captioned proceeding.
- 2. Any and all documents created or authored by said witness for purposes of preparing their direct testimony relative to the above-captioned proceeding.
- 3. Any and all documents referenced in said witness's direct testimony relative to the above-captioned proceeding.
- 4. Any and all documents reviewed by said witness in preparing, or otherwise assisting in the preparation of, discovery responses submitted by Evendale, relative to the above-captioned proceeding
- 5. Any and all documents prepared by said witness for purposes of preparing, or otherwise assisting in the preparation of, discovery responses submitted by Evendale, relative to the above-captioned proceeding.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing document was served this 11th day of March, 2019, by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, or by electronic mail upon the parties listed below.

/s/ Jeanne W. Kingery
Jeanne W. Kingery

'Andrew.Garth@cincinnati-oh.gov'; 'Howard.Miller@cincinnati-oh.gov'; 'robert.holderbaum@puco.ohio.gov'; 'john.jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov'; 'Robert.eubanks@ohioattorneygeneral.gov'; 'jyskamp@fairshake-els.org'; 'ecollins@fairshake-els.org'; 'bfox@graydon.law'; 'jlang@calfee.com'; 'slesser@calfee.com'; 'mkeaney@calfee.com'; 'cjones@calfee.com'; 'tburke@manleyburke.com'; 'mkamrass@manleyburke.com'; 'Bryan.pacheco@dinsmore.com'; 'Mark.arnzen@dinsmore.com'; 'miller@donnellonlaw.com'; KCMcDonough@woodlamping.com; 'Roger.friedmann@hcpros.org'; 'Michael.friedmann@hcpros.org'; 'Jay.wampler@hcpros.org'; 'tmd@donnellonlaw.com'; 'butler@donnellonlaw.com': 'dstevenson@cinci.rr.com'; 'ahelmes@deerpark-oh.gov'; 'dborchers@bricker.com'; 'dparram@bricker.com'; 'joliker@igsenergy.com'; 'Richard.tranter@dinsmore.com'; 'Kevin.detroy@dinsmore.com'; 'Kent.bucciere@gmail.com'; lauxlawesq@gmail.com; 'Paula.boggsmuething@cincinnati-oh.gov'